

| | |
|---|----------------------------------|
| <p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor Denver, Colorado 80203</p> | |
| <p>C.A.R. 50 Certiorari to Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 2022CA91</p> | |
| <p>Appeal from the Denver District Court, Honorable Judge Michael Martinez, Judge Case No. 2021CV32203</p> | |
| <p>In the Case of:</p> <p>CHRONOS BUILDERS, LLC,</p> <p>Petitioner</p> <p>v.</p> <p>DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT, DIVISION OF FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE INSURANCE</p> <p>Respondent</p> | <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> |
| <p>Attorney for Amici Curiae</p> <p>Natalie Petrucci, Atty Reg. No. 51375 A Better Balance 303 E. 17th Ave., Suite 400 Denver, CO 80203 Phone: 720-640-9870 Email: npetrucci@abetterbalance.org</p> | <p>Case Number 22SC78</p> |
| <p>BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LABOR AND POLICY ORGANIZATIONS AND BALLOT PETITION FILERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT</p> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....4

 I. The District Court Correctly Ruled that Article X, Section 20(8)(a) of the Colorado Constitution is Inapplicable to the Premiums Established by the FAMLI Act4

 II. Precedent Requires the Court to Avoid Constitutional Interpretations That Will Cripple the Government’s Ability to Provide Services.....6

 A. The FAMLI Act Will Provide Critically Needed Services to Coloradans.7

 i. The Scope of the FAMLI Act.....7

 ii. The Critical Need for the Services Provided by the FAMLI Act....10

 iii. The FAMLI Act Addresses Key Social and Economic Disparities, Promotes Gender and Racial Equity in Colorado, and Provides Significant Benefits to Society16

 iv. Once Fully Implemented, The FAMLI Act Will Also Provide Important Benefits to Employers of All Sizes and the Self-Employed18

 v. The FAMLI Act is Backed by Extensive Research and is Based on Proven and Time-Tested Models.....19

 B. An Alternative Interpretation of Section 20(8)(a) Could Lead to Unintended Consequences, Including the Crippling of Other Government Services.....21

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008) | 6 |
| <i>Bolt v. Arapahoe County Sch. Dist. No. Six</i> , 898 P.2d 525 (Colo. 1995)..... | 6 |
| <i>Colo. Ass’n of Pub. Employees v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Colo.</i> , 804 P.2d 138 (Colo. 1990). | 6 |
| <i>Colorado Union of Taxpayers v. City of Aspen</i> , 418 P. 3d 506 (Colo. 2018) | 22 |
| <i>Havens v. Bd. Of County Comm'rs</i> , 924 P.2d 517 (Colo. 1996)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Submission of Interrogatories on House Bill 99-1825</i> , 979 P.2d 549 (Colo. 1999)..... | 7 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|-------------|
| Family and Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. §2601-2654 | 8 |
| Family and Medical Leave Implementation, C.R.S. §8-13.3-301, <i>et seq.</i> | 20 |
| FAMLI Act, C.R.S. §8-13.3-501, <i>et seq.</i> | 3, 6, 8, 19 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|------------------------------------|--------------|
| Colo. Const. Art. X §20(8)(a)..... | 3, 4, 22, 23 |
|------------------------------------|--------------|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| Abby Johnson Holm, <i>The Health Benefits of Paid Family and Medical Leave: A Report for the Colorado Department of Labor and Employment’s Family and Medical Leave Implementation Task Force</i> , CO DEPT. OF PUB. HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT (2020), https://www.abetterbalance.org/resources/the-health-benefits-of-paid-family-and-medical-leave-a-report-for-the-colorado-department-of-labor-and-employments-family-and-medical-leave-implementation-task-force/ | 13, 16 |
| Agnitra Roy Choundhury & Solomon W. Polachek, <i>The Impact of Paid Family Leave on the Timing of Infant Vaccinations</i> , IZA DP no. 12483 (July 2019), https://ftp.iza.org/dp12483.pdf | 14 |
| Ann P. Bartel et al., “ <i>Paid Family Leave, Fathers’ Leave-Taking, and Leave-Sharing in Dual-Earner Households</i> ,” ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC POLICY ANALYSIS AND MANAGEMENT (2017), https://www0.gsb.columbia.edu/faculty/abartel/papers/paid%20leave.pdf | 13 |
| <i>At A Glance: The Case for Paid Medical Leave</i> , A BETTER BALANCE (Nov. 30, 2021), https://www.abetterbalance.org/resources/at-a-glance-the-case-for-paid-medical-leave/ | 10 |
| <i>Being Seriously Ill in America Today</i> , THE COMMONWEALTH FUND, THE NEW YORK TIMES, & HARVARD T.H. CHAN SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH (Aug. 2018), | |

| | |
|--|--------|
| https://cdn1.sph.harvard.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/94/2018/10/CMWFNYT-HSPH-Seriously-Ill-Poll-Report.pdf | 10, 11 |
| Benjamin Bennett et al., <i>Paid Leave Pays Off: The Effects of Paid Family Leave on Firm Performance</i> , NAT'L BUREAU OF ECON. RSCH., Working Paper No. 27788 (2021), https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w27788/w27788.pdf | 18 |
| <i>Colorado Election Results November 3, 2020, 2020 General Election: Proposition 118 (Statutory)</i> , GOVOTECOLORADO.GOV (May 5, 2021), https://results.enr.clarityelections.com/CO/105975/web.264614/#/detail/1151...3 | 3 |
| <i>Colorado Paid Family and Medical Leave: Program Design and Implementation</i> , UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA (Sept. 2019), https://www.abetterbalance.org/resources/iwpr-and-university-of-minnesota-report-colorado-paid-family-and-medical-leave-program-design-implementation/ | 20 |
| <i>Comparative Chart of Paid Family and Medical Leave Laws in the United States</i> , A BETTER BALANCE (March 24, 2022), https://www.abetterbalance.org/resources/paid-family-leave-laws-chart/ | 20 |
| Corporate Alliance to End Partner Violence, <i>National Benchmark Telephone Survey on Domestic Violence in the Workplace</i> (2005) http://www.ncdsv.org/images/caepvsurvey.workplace.pdf | 14 |
| Elisabeth Jacobs, <i>An Evidence-Backed Policy Framework for Paid Family and Medical Leave in Colorado</i> , URBAN INSTITUTE (Sept. 16, 2019), https://www.abetterbalance.org/resources/urban-institute-report-an-evidence-backed-policy-framework-for-paid-family-and-medical-leave-in-colorado/ | passim |
| <i>Fact Sheet: Paid Safe Time</i> , A BETTER BALANCE (Oct. 4, 2021), https://www.abetterbalance.org/resources/paid-safe-time-factsheet/ | 15 |
| <i>Family and Medical Leave Implementation: FAMLI Taskforce Final Report as directed by SB 19-188</i> (Jan. 8, 2020), https://www.abetterbalance.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/Final-FAMLI-Task-Force-Recommendations-1-6-2019-1.pdf | 21 |
| Heather Boushey & Sarah Jane Glynn, <i>There Are Significant Business Costs to Replacing Employees</i> , CNTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS (Nov. 16, 2012), https://cdn.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/11/CostofTurnover.pdf | 18 |
| Katherine Ellison, <i>Caregivers of Elderly Loved Ones Face Heavy Emotional, Physical, Financial Toll</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (Sept. 27, 2020) https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/caretaker-stress-depression-anxiety-increases/2020/09/25/abd281f6-e933-11ea-97e0-94d2e46e759b_story.html | 11 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Labour Organization, <i>Maternity and Paternity at Work: Law and Practice Across the World</i> (2014), https://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/@dgreports/@dcomm/@publ/documents/publication/wcms_242615.pdf | 12 |
| Lawrence M. Berger et al., <i>Maternity Leave, Early Maternal Employment and Child Health and Development in the US</i> , 115 THE ECON. J.L no. F29, F39-F40 (2005) | 14 |
| Linda Houser, Ph.D. & Thomas P. Vartanian, Ph.D., <i>Pay Matters: The Positive Economic Impacts of Paid Family Leave for Families, Business, and the Public</i> , RUTGERS CNTR. FOR WOMEN & WORK (2012), https://www.nationalpartnership.org/our-work/resources/economic-justice/other/pay-matters.pdf | 13 |
| <i>Military Families & The Need for Paid Leave</i> , A BETTER BALANCE (Sept. 29, 2021), https://www.abetterbalance.org/resources/military-families-the-need-for-paid-leave/ | 16 |
| <i>National Compensation Survey: Employee Benefits in the United States</i> , U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS (Sept. 2021), https://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/benefits/2021/employee-benefits-in-the-united-states-march-2021.pdf | 9 |
| <i>Paid Family and Medical Leave: A Racial Justice Issue – and Opportunity</i> , NAT’L PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES (Aug. 2018), https://www.nationalpartnership.org/our-work/resources/economic-justice/paid-leave/paid-family-and-medical-leave-racial-justice-issue-and-opportunity.pdf | 17 |
| <i>Paid Leave Policies on Main Street</i> , SMALL BUSINESS FOR AMERICA (2021), https://www.smallbusinessforamericasfuture.org/small-business-for-america-s-future-releases-paid-leave-survey-results | 19 |
| Pamela Joshi et al., <i>Unequal Access to FMLA Leave Persists</i> , DIVERSITY DATA KIDS (Jan. 16, 2020), https://www.diversitydatakids.org/research-library/data-visualization/unequal-access-fmla-leave-persists | 9 |
| Russell Tisinger et al., <i>Understanding Attitudes on Paid Family Leave: Discussions with Parents and Caregivers in California, New Jersey and Rhode Island</i> , WASHINGTON, DC: DEPT. OF LABOR (July 2016), https://www.dol.gov/asp/evaluation/completed-studies/Paid_Leave_AwarenessBenefitsBarriers.pdf | 11 |
| Shirlee Lichtman-Sadot & Neryvia Pillay Bell, <i>Child Health in Elementary School Following California’s Paid Family Leave Program</i> , JOURNAL OF POLICY ANALYSIS AND MANAGEMENT 36 (4) (2017): 790–827, https://doi.org/10.1002/pam.22012 | 13 |
| <i>Update on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households: July 2020 Results</i> , BD. OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM (Sept. 2020), | |

<https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/files/2019-report-economic-well-being-us-households-update-202009.pdf>. 18
